FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) RECORDATION FO	Falent and Hadelhark Office							
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 5 60 HECORT ATTON FO	-2000 JAN 5 2000							
Tab settings	hed original documents or copy thereof.							
Name of conveying party(ies): 10125	dress of receiving party(ies)							
Cerwin-Vega, Inc. Cerwin-Vega Canada, Ltd.	Name: General Electric Capital Corporation Internal Address:							
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State California ☐ Other	Street Address: 10 South LaSalle Street City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association							
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other ☐ Other	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ※ Corporation-State New York ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No							
Execution Date: December 17, 1999	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No							
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):								
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,072,135 1,068,453 1,061,564 1,060,670 tached? □ Yes No							
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:							
Name: Murphy Sheneman Julian & Rogers Internal Address: Attn: Sara Hoehn Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$\$ □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account							
Street Address: 2049 Century Park East 21st Floor City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90067	8. Deposit account number: 20-05-25 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)							
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE							
the original document. Christian E Wilson Sara Hoehn Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including	nation is true and correct and an attached copy is a true copy of a light of the li							
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to								

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to ここの Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments では ファンド Washington, D.C. 20231 TRADEMARK

4

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), dated as of December 17, 1999, is made by CERWIN-VEGA, INC., a California corporation ("Cerwin-Vega"), and CERWIN-VEGA CANADA, LTD., a California corporation ("C-V Canada") (Cerwin-Vega and C-V Canada being referred to collectively as "Grantors" and each individually as a "Grantor"), in favor of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a New York corporation ("Lender").

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith by and among Grantors, Lender, and the other Credit Parties signatory thereto (including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, and as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), Lender has agreed to extend certain financial accommodations to or for the direct or indirect benefit of Grantors.
- B. In order to induce Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents and to induce Lender to extend the financial accommodations as provided for therein, Grantors have agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement to Lender.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors and Lender hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions.</u> Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms or matters of construction defined or established in <u>Schedule A</u> to the Loan Agreement shall be applied herein as defined or established therein. All other undefined terms contained in this Agreement, unless the context indicates otherwise, shall have the meanings provided for by the Code to the extent the same are used or defined therein.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral. To secure the prompt and complete payment, performance and observance of all of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants, assigns, conveys, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to Lender a Lien upon all its right, title and interest in, to and under the following property, whether now owned by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of, such Grantor (including under any trade names, styles or derivations or such Grantor), and whether owned by or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, such Grantor, and regardless of where located (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (a) all of such Grantor's Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to in Part A to Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all of such Grantor's Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to in Part B to <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- (c) all of such Grantor's Copyrights and Copyright Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to in Part C to Schedule I hereto;
- (d) all Goodwill, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, technical information, procedures, formulae, quality control standards, designs, operating and training manuals, customer lists and other General Intangibles with respect to the foregoing; and
- (e) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including (i) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to any Person from time to time with respect to any of

REEL: 002011 FRAME: 0385

the foregoing, (ii) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to any Person from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the foregoing by any Governmental Authority (or any Person acting under color of Governmental Authority), (iii) any claim of any Person against third parties for (A) past, present or future infringement of any Patent or Patent License, (B) past, present or future infringement of any Copyright or Copyright License, (C) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark License, or (D) injury to the Goodwill associated with any Trademark or Trademark Licence, (iv) any recoveries by any Person against third parties with respect to any litigation or dispute concerning any of the foregoing, and (v) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the foregoing, upon disposition or otherwise.

3. Covenants Regarding Intellectual Property Collateral.

- (a) Each Grantor shall notify Lender immediately if it knows or has reason to know (i) that any application or registration relating to any of its Licenses, Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights that are material to the operation of its business may become abandoned or dedicated, or (B) of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any such License, Patent, Trademark or Copyright that is material to the operation of its business, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
- (b) In no event shall any Grantor, either directly or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, file an application for the registration of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency without giving Bank prior written notice thereof, and, upon request of Bank, such Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all security documents as Bank may request to evidence Bank's Lien on such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and the General Intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (c) Each Grantor shall take all actions necessary or requested by Bank to maintain and pursue each application, to obtain the relevant registration and to maintain the registration of each of its Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings, unless such Grantor shall determine that (i) such Patent, Trademark or Copyright is not material to the conduct of its business or (ii) in its reasonable judgment, it is not desirable to such Grantor's business to register such Patent, Trademark or Copyright.
- (d) In the event that any of any Grantor's Intellectual Property is infringed upon, or misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall notify Bank promptly after such Grantor learns thereof. Each Grantor shall, unless it shall reasonably determine that such Intellectual Property is in no way material to the conduct of its business or operations, promptly sue for, and seek recovery of any and all damages resulting from, such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and shall take such other actions as Bank shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property.
- 4. <u>Loan Agreement</u>. The Liens granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with, and restate the Liens granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the Liens granted under this Agreement are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

"Grantors"

CERWIN-VEGA, INC.

y: <u>(brosteinie)</u> Constance Czerwinski

President

CERWIN-VEGA CANADA, LTD.

Constance Czerwinski

President

Agreed to and Acknowledged by:

"Lender"

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION

Guy K. Fuchs

Duly Authorized Signatory

r REEL: 002011 FRAME: 0387

SCHEDULE I

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

				EXPIRATION	
		TRADEMARK	DATE	/ RENEWAL	
COUNTRY	IRADIMARK	R15G.#	SSUED	DATE	COMMENTS
Argentina	Cerwin-Vega	1,712,227	12/23/98	12/23/08	
Australia	CERWIN-VEGA	297,385	9//1/9	20/1/9	
Australia	CERWIN	297,384	9L/1/9	20/1/9	
Australia	C V logo	297,386	9//1/9	20/1/9	
Austria	CERWIN VEGA	137,254	8/27/91	8/27/01	Assignment of Registered Trademark dated 11/23/93 transferred from Koubaton to CV
Belgium	CERWIN-VEGA	357,954	4/3/79	4/3/89	Renewal letter 4/99, no docs found
Belgium	Logo	358,439	4/3/79	4/3/09	Renewal letter 4/99, no docs found
Brazil	None				Ron James correspondence dated 12/30/96, suggesting we do not pursue trademark in Brazil.
Canada	Cerwin	222,271	8/5/77	8/5/07	
Canada	0907	224,876	12/16/77	15 yrs.	Application # 399,824 - filing date 7/5/76, priority filing date 4/5/76 - Used in Canada since 3/15/73 - No renewal date
Canada	CERWIN-VEGA	224,306	11/25/17	15 yrs	Application # 399,203 - filing date 6/18/76, priority filing date 4/6/76 - Used in Canada since
Counds	dall	310 015	01/70/3	31	9/15/72. No renewal date
Calidua		660,022	0//07/6	SIY C.I	Application # 401,150 IIIIII date 6/10/70, profity filling date 6/13/70 - 03cd iii Caliada Silice 2/25/75. No renewal date
Canada	MONGOOSE	228,840	8 <i>L/L/L</i>	15 yrs	Application # 401,189 - filing date 8/16/76, priority filing date 6/15/76 - Used in Canada since
					5/10/76. No renewal date
Chile	l.ogo	433,672		11/2/04	Jerry Stern correspondence dated 7/25/95, trademark not on lile.
Chile	Cerwin			11/2/04	Jerry Stern correspondence dated 9/19/96, trademark not on file.
Chile	Prostax	432,510		10/10/04	Jerry Stem correspondence dated 7/26/95, trademark not on file.
Chile	Cerwin-Vega	461,071	96/51/5	9/12/06	Jerry Stern correspondence dated 7/26/95, trademark not on file.
China	Cerwin-Vega	714085	11/7/94	11/6/04	Renewal date per Jerry Stern letter dated 3/22/95
China	GHI	714084	11/7/94	11/6/04	Renewal date per Jerry Stern letter dated 3/22/95
China	Logo.	712986	10/28/94	10/27/04	Renewal date per Jerry Stern letter dated 3/22/95
China	Cerwin	712929	10/28/94	10/27/04	Renewal date per Jerry Stern letter dated 3/22/95
Denmark	Cerwin	VA 3674 1979		12/7/99	Renewal letter dated 6/16/99, reminder 10/4/99
Denmark	Cerwin-Vega	132-1980		1/4/00	Renewal letter dated 7/1.1/99, check request 8/5/99
Denma rk -	CV Logo	VA 3669 1979		12/7/99	Renewal letter dated 7/14/99, check request 8/5/99
France	CERWIN	1000534	92/81/01	10/15/86	Jerry Stern correspondence dated 9/19/96 re: Bob Seldon's billing for renewal, no trademark or
					renewal on file. Ref 1,374,966
France	CERWIN-VEGA	1000535	92/81/01	10/15/86	Jerry Stern correspondence dated 9.19/96 re. Bob Seldon's billing for renewal, no trademark or
-					renewal on the. Rel 1, \$74,967
France	0007	1000533	9//81/01	98/51/01	Jerry Stern correspondence dated 9/19/96 re; Bob Seldon's billing for renewal, no trademark or paragraph of the Bost 1.2.7 t.088 (2018) for the bost 1.2.7 t.0
Germany	CERWIN	964703	10/19/76	10.19/86	Reflewed on file.
Granda	0.001	7000	39/21/01	(0) / (1)	The state of the s
Allecce	LOCIO	1 0000/	1271721	1.70/95	Frapitation date fisted as end of Protection

REEL: 002011 FRAME: 0388

SCHEDULE I

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TRADEMARK REEL: 002011 FRAME: 0389

3 of 3

SCHEDULE I

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

										le.	
		DATE COMMENTS					Used primarily in Europe			Registered to Sound Power, no trademark on file.	
EXPIRATION	/RENEWAL	DATE		6/2/07	6/2/07	8/30/07	3/22/07	3/8/07			
	DATE	ISSUED		9//7/9	9//7/9	8/30/97	3722/77	3/8/77	<i>LL</i> /87/9		
	TRADEMARK DATE	REG. #		B1063772	B1063771	1,072,135	1,061,564	1,060,670	1,068,453		
		TRADEMARK	& Device	CERWIN	C V logo	Cerwin-Vega	Cerwin	Logo	Mongoose	Cerwin-Vega	
		COUNTRY		U.K.	U.K.	USA	USA	USA	USA	Venezuela	

PATENTS

Type	Multiple Sound Transducer System	Adjustable Dual Spider	Loudspeaker Apparatus	Device for Increased Compliance
Date of Patent	10/28/86	12/16/80	6/28/94	7/18/78
Patent Number	4,619,342	4,239,943	5,325,439	4,101,736

TRADEMARK REEL: 002011 FRAME: 0390